AGENDA
Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, October 13, 2015
7:00 pm ’
Cascade Library Wisner Center
2870 Jacksmith Ave. SE

ARTICLE 1. Call the meeting to order
Record the attendance
ARTICLE 2. Pledge of Allegiance to the flag
ARTICLE 3. Approve the current Agenda
ARTICLE 4, Approve the Minutes of the September 08, 2015 meeting
ARTICLE 5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.
(Comments are limited to five minutes per speaker.)
ARTICLE 6. Case #15:3269 Cascade Hospital for Animals
Public Hearing
Property Address: 6730 Cascade Road SE
Requested Action: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an
addition to the back of the building that is within 7 feet of the rear property
line.
ARTICLE 7. Case #15:3272 Lobdell Enterprises LL.C
Public Hearing
Property Address: 5121 & 5161 28" Street SE
Requested Action: The applicant is requesting approval to change the use
where a non-conforming situation exists where the building has been
unused for more than 180 days.
ARTICLE 8. Case #15:3274 Richard Osborn
Public Hearing
Property Address: 7349 Kilmer Drive SE
Requested Action: The applicant is requesting a variance to construct an
addition to the house that does not meet the minimum 10 foot sideyard
setbacks.
ARTICLE 9. Any other business
ARTICLE 10. Adjournment
*Meeting format
1. Staff Presentation Staff report and rccommendation
2. Project presentation- Applicant presentation and explanation of project
a.  PUBLIC HEARINGS
i.  Opcn Public Hearing. Comments are limited to five minutcs per spcaker, exception may be granted
by the chair for representative speakers and applicants
ii.  Close public hearing
3. Commission discussion — May ask for clarification from applicant, staff or public

4.  Commission decision - Options

@ RO 8

Table the decision
Deny

Approve

Approve with conditions

Recommendation to Township Board



ARTICLE 1.

ARTICLE 2.

ARTICLE 3.

ARTICLE 4.

ARTICLE 5.

ARTICLE 6.

ZONING MINUTES
Cascade Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, September 08, 2015
7:00 P.M.

Cascade Library Wisner Center
2870 Jackson Avenue SE

Chairman Casey called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Members Present: Berra, Casey, McDonald, Milliken, Neal

Members Absent: Hammond (Excused)

Others Present: Community Development Director Steve Peterson and those listed on
the sign in sheet.

Chairman Casey led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.
Approve the current Agenda.

Motion made to approve the Agenda as printed by Member McDonald. Support by
Member Berra. Motion carried 5-0.

Approve the Minutes of the July 14, 2015 Meeting.

Motion made by Member McDonald to approve the Minutes of the July 14, 2015
Meeting as written. Support by Member Berra. Motion carried 5-0.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.
No visitors present wished to speak tu non-agenda items.

Case #15:3261 Tim White/Recycling Concepts

Public Hearing

Property Address: 5015 52™ Street

Requested Action: The Applicant is requesting a variance to allow a new driveway off
from 52" Street that does not meet our spacing standards.

Community Development Director Peterson introduced the case. The property is on the
north side of 52™ Street between Kraft Avenue and Patterson Avenue. The new
driveway being requested is notated on the plans in yellow and is on the same side of
the street as the current driveway. We have had our access management standards in
the Zoning Ordinance for some time and we base our decisions based on the speed of
the street not necessarily what it is posted but what we have adopted in our Zoning
ordinance. 52" Street is listed as a 45 MPH or over street so that does require a 300’
spacing for driveways on the same side of the street. They do have the 300’ spacing
requirement between their existing drive and their proposed drive but they do not have
it between their proposed driveway and the neighboring drive. They have indicated
that they want to make access improvements on their site; nothing that would require
site plan approval by the Planning Commission but may require administrative plan
approvals. We have granted some of these spacing variances in the past. DJ’s
Landscaping was granted a variance with the agreement that |f the neighboring curb cut
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went away they would join with them and eliminate a curb cut. Most of the variances
that have been granted were granted with conditions such as a driveway would be
eventually eliminated or the turning movements were reduced such as right in/right
out. The Ordinance reads that it is based on speed and that a variance cannot be
granted any lower than the next lower spacing. For example the next lower spacing is
210’ for a 40 MPH street. This is what the Applicant is proposing in their request. The
spacing is measured centerline to centerline and you could not grant a variance any
lower as the next spacing is 160" for a 35MPH street. They are coordinating the
improvements with the Kent County Road Commissions reconstruction of 52" Street.
There is not a great deal of unigueness to this case with the exception that the street is
posted at 45 MPH and most of the traffic is local and does not cut thru to other streets.
Given the other variances that we have granted it is an appropriate time to look at our
driveway spacing standards. | do not believe 210" would be an issue at this location. |
am recommending you approve the variance and make a recommendation to the
Planning Commission to have them consider a study to look into our driveway spacing
standards as a work plan item for next year.

Member McDonald asked what the neighboring business was. The Applicant stated that
it is a small business open only a couple of days a week and further to the west was
Roskam.

Chairman Casey asked the Applicant to come forward with comments.

Tim White, Recycling Concepts, 5015 52™ Street, came forward as the Applicant. The
Applicant stated that they have all of their docks on the east side of the building and we
have significant truck traffic during business hours. We have grown from 15 employees
six years ago to 75 today and we are continuing to grow. We are requesting the
variance to separate the vehicles for safety reasons. We want to have trucks only on
the east side of the building and vehicles only to the west side of the building. With the
construction on 52™ Street we felt it would make more sense to work in conjunction
with the KCRC.

Member McDonald made a motion to open the Public Hearing. Second by Member
Berra. Motion passes 5-0.

Chairman Casey asked anyone with comments to come forward.

Member McDonald made a motion to close the Public Hearing. Second by Member
Berra. Motion passes 5-0.

Member McDonald made a motion to approve the variance to allow the 210 ft.
spacing, provided they are able to obtain a permit from the Kent County Road
Commission for the new driveway. Also, this motion for approval is based on the fact
that we are only going down one zone of spacing and that is the maximum amount of
variance that the ordinance permits. This is a location with local traffic only, with limited
traffic in the industrial zone and it will improve the flow of traffic as the facility grows.
Second by Member Berra. Motion passes 5-0.

e ———————
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Motion made by Chairman Casey to have the Planning Commission study our
Driveway Separation Standards per Community Development Director Peterson’s
recommendation. Motion pass 5-0.
ARTICLE 7. Any other business.
Chairman Casey will continue to be Chairman until the end of the year.
Member McDonald welcomes Member Milliken.
ARTICLE 8. Adjournment
Motion by Member McDonald to adjourn the meeting. Support by Member Berra.
Motion Passed 5-0. Meeting adjourned at 7:27 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Ann Seykora/lulie Kutchins
Planning Administrative Assistant

#——-
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STAFF REPORT:
REPORT DATE:
PREPARED FOR:
MEETING DATE:
PREPARED BY:

APPLICANT:

Case # 15-3269

September 30, 2015

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
October 13, 2015

Steve Peterson, Community Development Director

Cascade Hospital for Animals
6730 Cascade Rd
Grand Rapids MI 49546

STATUS
OF APPLICANT:

REQUESTED ACTION:

EXISTING ZONING OF
SUBJECT PARCEL(S):

GENERAL LOCATION:
PARCEL SIZE:

EXISTING LAND USE
ON THE PROPERTY:

ADJACENT AREA
LAND USES:

ZONING ON
ADJOINING PARCELS:

owner

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an addition
to the back of the building that is within 7 feet of the rear

property line.

B1
West side of Cascade Rd between Burton and 28" St

1.58 Acres

Animal hospital

N - residential
S — retail
E - office
W - residential

N-B1
S-B1
E-PUD
W -PUD

Staff Report
15-3269
Page 1



STAFF COMMENTS

1.

The applicant is requesting approval from the ZBA to allow for the construction
of a new addition that would come within 7 feet of the rear property line.

The existing building is sethack at 25 feet from the property. This was approved
as a part of prior township approvals

The required setback in the Bl zone is 30 feet in the rear and 7 feet on the side.

They are alsc proposing a couple of other additions on the side, but they do not

need a variance. The project will require site plan approval by the planning

commission.

5. Part of the reason for the addition
going outside.

is to control the noise from the dogs that are

The area to the west is a part of the greenlefe condo development. It would

appear that the area is undevelopable and provides for a large buffer between
the residential and commercial uses along 28" st. The closest unit is 450 feet to
greenlefe and 150 to Cascade villas.

Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a variance, it must be assured that the
request meets all of the findings of fact listed in the table below:

Findings of Fact

Comment

That there are exceptional or
extraordinary conditions or circumstances
that are inherent to the property in
question and that do not apply generally
to the other nearby properties in the
same zoning district.

The excepticnal circumstance is the large
buffer to the west that provides the buffer to
the residential use.

That the exceptional or extraordinary
conditions or circumstances are not the
result of actions of the applicant taken
subsequent to the adoption of this
Ordinance (any action taken by an
applicant pursuant to lawfully adopted
regulations preceding this Ordinance will
not be considered self-created)

The situation is not the result of action taken
by the applicant.

That such variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

The applicant should explain why they need
to come within 7 feet of the property line.
any addition would require a variance since it
is within the required 30 foot setback.

That the granting of the variance will not

With large buffer remaining to shield the

Staff Report
15-3269
Page 2




be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

neighbor and the enclosure of the dog area
should be seen as a benefit to the
neighborhood.

That the condition or situation of the
specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which
the variance is sought is not of so
general or recurrent nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend
the Zoning Ordinance.

The large buffer in the village district would
be hard to repeat.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall
further find that the reasons set forth in
application justify the granting of the
variance, and that it is the minimum
variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

I would still like the applicant to address the
need for the addition to come within 7 feet of
the property line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff Recommends Approval of the variance.

Attachments: Application
Site Plan

Staff Report

15-3269
Page 3
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Cascade Charter Townshi
cﬁ%?ﬁ?v P

2865 Thornhills SE Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546-7192

APPLICANT: Name: CQSCO&AQ NOSﬂlh'\ QO:Q_ A'VUM LS

Address: 6730 Ca_SCCLC{.Q RA SE

Telephone: (Q“O" QLH Oq EE)

recsimite:__ (0 [0 — 949~ 2L BR

OWNER*: Name: R\C,\\cwﬁ. S\QQ[G’ D\/M /CH-SCOAQ BQ‘HH\&
Address: ’PFOIOQF‘hﬂS LLC

Telephone:

Facsimile:

(* If different from the Applicant)

Nature of the Request; (Please check the appropriate box or boxes)

19 Administrative Appeal Lol Administrative Site Plan Review
«* Deferred Parking .+ P.U.D. - Rezoning*

L4 P.U.D. -Site Condominium "4 Rezoning

'3 Site Plan Review* o Sign Variance

74 Special Use Permit {=) Subdivision Plat Review
XZm:ung Variance fal Other:

* - Reguires an initial submission of § copies of the completed site plan.

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR REQUEST**: See M’m)\e& gkzd'

**Use Attachments if Necessary)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY**: § ee A:\*'M\-Q k S l\f_ Qt

{(**Use Attachmenis if Necessary)



PERMANENT PARCEL (TAX) NUMBER: 41 -19- O q 3 7 é - O q' 7

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: Q730 CJ\.SCCKC\.E, Kd SE

PRESENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: VQ:[‘QT‘ l Y\(SLW [\\'O g Vi |“",q.,l o 8 M Fa/u‘aj“/

NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) OF ALL OTHER PERSONS, CORPORA Ir ONS OR FIRMS HAVING A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE
INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:

Name(s) Addressfes)

Kihaed S eq [efﬂ)\/ﬂ\ Cascade Be /e pmp@rf egLLf

0730 Cagcade R 82| Alogka Aye
Grond Kﬂ;ﬂnds;fY\\ Catedonie. M

SIGNATURES

I (we) the undersigned certify that the information contained on this application form and the required documents attached hereto are
10 the best of my (our) knowledge true and accurate. I (we) also agree to reimburse the Cascade Charter Township for all costs,
including consultant costs, to review this request in a timely manner. I (we) understand that these costs may also include
administrative reviews which may occur after the Township has taken action on my (our) request.

I (we) the undersigned also acknowledge that the proposed project does not vialate any knawn property restrictions ( i.e. plat
restrictions, deed restrictions, covenants, etc.)

* £ ichacd Sieale WY /f

Owner - Print or Type Name Applicant - Prikt or Type Na

(If different from Applicant) 2,{ 0/
o /éﬁ ;c;é /7

Apphiant's S.t ture & Date
* Owner's Signature & Date ? 4 ZO , 5
(If different from Applicant)
Hokekeske

PLEASE ATTACH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS NOTED IN THE PROCESS

REVIEW SHEET -THANK YOU

Revised 03/26,02




Cascade Township Planning & Zoning Application
Applicant : Cascade Hospital for Animals

Describe Request: Cascade Hospital for Animals wants to enclose some of our
existing exercise yards to help with noise control (unwanted barking). The enclosed
exercise yards will have K-9 grass (artificial turf) so that dogs will be able to eliminate
inside. Our intent will be to minimize dogs being outside, especially early morning.

The corners of each addition will be 5 to 7 feet from the property line (carport), so we
will need a variance for the building project. Cascade Hospital for Animals has been in
Cascade Township for 60 years and we have been doing boarding/daycare for over 40
years. We have received several complaints of dogs barking excessively over the last
few years and these complaints have coincided with Cascade Village Apartments being
converted to condominiums. Most of the proposed additions will be blocked from
Cascade Village Condominiums view by their carport, which was built right on the
property line. Any part of the addition which is not biocked by the carport, will have pine
trees planted between the building and the property line. Cascade Hospital for Animals
wants to be a good neighbor and by allowing us to enclose most of our exercise yards
should help to minimize the noise issue significantly.

Legal Description of Property:

Prop#.  41-19-09-376-047 SCHOOL: 41110
Prop Addr: 6730 CASCADE RD SE
| egal Description:

411909376047 PART SW 1/4 COM AT SE COR OF CASCADE SCHOOL-
BROOK PLAT TH SELY ALONG WLY LINE OF CASCADE RD /100 FT
WIDE/ 76 FT TH W PAR WITH S LINE OF SD PLAT 110 FT TO BEG
OF THIS DESC - TH E PAR WITH S LINE OF SD PLAT 110 FT TH
SELY ALONG WLY LINE OF SD RD 263 FT TH SWLY PERP TO WLY
LINE OF SD RD 300 FT TH NWLY PAR WITH WLY LINE OF SD RD
195.78 FT TH NELY 235.83 FT TO BEG * SEC 9 T6N R10W 1.58 A.



./
i

/ :
— 3NIT ALH3dOUd / J \N

Uzwuzm_u_ v_z_._w
NIVHD /M SONIN3dO

_.«VW HOOQ 4IVH -5

TN\ \soNINadOeod \,,/ 2

QYIHYIAONINI AT

YV// GIYIN0D
RNV Ve

-SONINIdO-H00a™
- _QV3HHIAG TINd=—

Q3iLlogq s

DNIDN3d
> Al¥3doyd

INFOVIAY 1V

LHOdHYD DNILSIXT

» : ONIDN34 YNI
N A7 - NIVHD /M SONINIJO
Y ¥00a 41VH

o H3d4ng
s ‘,{a IdYISANYT M3IN

N T ,,
_ ; _ , m[ mw Y S-bnidood I <
I Au L2~ § /o owvis
ALV = = — = ONIONVLS

DNILSIX3

Y "L (17¥HdSV) DNI400Y
DNILSIX3 HOLYW OL
$310aYS 400H TWDIdAL




1o To ﬂg‘?ﬁ’ Lane

» il Chan Link Fenca
%:HM\’ Gt B Reqmiry

New W= xg€-o"
Autien S SF

EXlerT e 1
NETRINARY
HoapiTadl

ve
. TE TIME clocike

2.412, /2.
Bertiler - Aepraur |

e A v

FlEme o L& _—TT

L pa FEpULEEE) Y

N
CNGTRUST WITH® GRMLeeTs -

h PV o LoMPARCTER 7Y 0 .
' GRNEL Az SRR Topell
NoTE
ELECTRICAL SONTRACTOR SHALL
REMOVE EXISTING ROLE MOUNT
‘F&CHJREBMD PROVIDE NEW

N

[ [T T T 1

e

w}i4

i




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing to
consider the following request.

APPLICANT: Cascade Hospital for Animals
CASE NO. #15-3269
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an

addition to the building that would not meet the
required rear yard setbacks requirements.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 6730 Cascade Rd

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: October 13, 2015

TIME: 7:00 pm

LOCATION: Cascade Library — Wisner Center

2870 Jacksmith Drive, SE
Grand Rapids, MI 49546

All information relative to this request may be reviewed in the office of the Planner
(949-0224) located at 2865 Thornhills, SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan, 49546,

Cascade Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals
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STAFF REPORT:
REPORT DATE:
PREPARED FOR:
MEETING DATE:
PREPARED BY:

STATUS
OF APPLICANT:

REQUESTED ACTION:

EXISTING ZONING OF
SUBJECT PARCEL(S):

GENERAL LOCATION:

PARCEL SIZE:

EXISTING LAND USE
ON THE PROPERTY:

ADJACENT AREA
LAND USES:

ZONING ON
ADIOINING PARCELS:

STAFF COMMENTS

Case # 15-3272

9/30/2015

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
October 13, 2015

Steve Peterson, Planning Director

property owner

They are requesting approval to change the use where a
where a non-conforming situation exists where the
building has been unused for more than 180 days.

ES, Expressway Service

The property is located on the north side of 28" st just
west of I-96

.89 Acres- .14Acre

vacant/former retail

N — Hotel

S — Restaurant
E - (as Station
W — fast food

ES

1. The applicant is requesting approval from Section 22.03 to allow the use of a
property that has a non-conforming situation that has been unused for 180 days.

2. The non-conforming situations that are known include:

a. Lot size

b. Setbacks (side and rear)

ZBA Staff Report
15-3272
Page 1



10.

11.

12.

¢. lLandscape bufferyard
d. Sign location

They are also asking for a variance to allow an addition to the building. The
addition will come no closer to the rear property line than what already exists but
is just short of the required 50 feet.

The required lot size is 3 acres and the existing lot is .89 acres. They also own a
separate lot that is .14 acre. This brings the total lot size to just over 1 acres.

The required landscape buffers are 20 feet along 28" st and 25 feet for the rest.
The existing landscape buffers vary from 0 to 14 feet. The ordinance requires a
25 foot buffer around the entire perimeter with the front being reduced to 20
feet along 28" St.

They have indicated that the users will be two sit down restaurants (pizza and
Coney dog style).

The addition will require site plan approval. At that time we will review the plan
for the required site plan information

This site was subject to a similar request when the sleep doctor went in.
Essentially we are looking to make sure that the change in use will not make the
situation worse due to the non-conformities.

The service drive in the back must remain open at all times and cannot be closed
by the property owner.

The Drury hotel is allowed to share the directional sign at 28™ St.
I believe the intent of this section is to eliminate non-conforming situations

where possible. The Zoning Ordinance recognizes that this could be a problem
and allow for relief through the zba process.

When considering this type of request Section 22.06.2 states, "The Zoning Board of Appeals
may grant a variance to the subject property to be used without correcting the nonconforming situation if
the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that eliminating a particular nonconformity is not reasonably possible.
The variance shall specify which nonconformities need not be corrected™.

In this case I do not find that it would be reasonable to correct these non-
conforming situations for the following reasons:
a. The change in use does not make it any worse than it was before.
b. If the site were required to come into complete compliance it could not
be developed.
c. We have recently amended the zoning ordinance to allow for smaller lots
in the ES zone, although this size is still under the 1 acre requirement.

ZBA Staff Report
15-3272
Page 2



d. Itis changing uses but not changing to a use that would necessitate
updating these deficiencies.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommends Approval to grant the variances to allow the non-conforming
situations to exist, and to allow for the small addition as shown on the site plan dated
7/29/15, with the conditions:

1. The site plan must be approved by the Planning Commission.

2. The service drive in the back must remain open at all times

3. The Drury hotel is allowed to share the small directional sign on 28" st

Attachments: Application
Site Plan

ZBA Staff Report
156-3272
Page 3






CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

2865 Thornhills SE Grand Raplds, Michigan 49546-7140

- PLANNING & ZONING APPLICATION

APPLICANT:  Name: ArEHO L PRAVERTIES ,_/vC.
padress: ___ Y'Y GRANDVILLE AVE SW Foc/
City&Zip Code___ GRAND  JLAPIdS M) Y9105
Telephione: 6l Y$7-2525
Emall Address: Ml LiamS & ANCHOR — PR P, Cony

OWNER: * (If different from Appl!cant)

Name: LOBPENL _ENTELPRISES, Lic
Address: - Po_Box /269

City & Zip Code: TRAVELSE CITY. M/ 17685~
Telephone: _._____¢/6 S8/ -¢900

Email Address: J éFF & 4 er8 Food. Cony

s NATURB OF THE REQUEST (Please check the appropnate box or boxes)

o Admmlsu‘atwe Appeal o Admlmstmtwe S:te Plan Review.
B Déferred Parking : D P.U.D; —Rezoning * -

o P.U.D, — Site Condominium * ] Rezoning -

o Site Plan Reviéw * "4 Sign Variance

o Spécisl Use Permiit o ‘Subdivision Plat Rewew .

4 Zoning Variance ai Other: ___ : i*

o Requh'es an mmulwbmlsslnn of s coples i;f the wmpkl’ed'sﬂ‘c plan

- BRIEFLY DESCRlBE YOUR REQUEST:**

TE FLow Atreovay IR MeD(f104710nS T2 t?wwmlf- o
KON - CoNFIRM M- PRELCEL. . &

{**Use-Attachments if Necessary)

-SEE OTHER SIDE-
Assessing Bullding Bulidings & Grounds Clerk Fire Manager Planning Treqsurer
949-6176 949-3755 6B2-4836 249-1508 949-1320 946-1500 949-0224 949-6944

www,.Coscadetwp.com



Assessing
9496174

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY™*:

. '(;‘UseAftachn;neﬁts-ifﬁmﬁsaw) —

PERMANENT PARCEL (TAX) NUMBER: 41-19. ¥

NAME(S) & ADDRESS{ES) OF ALL OTHER PERSONS, CORPORATIDNS, OR FIRMS HAVING A LEGAL OR
EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:
Nume(s) ) . Address(es)

! (we) the undersigned certlfy that the information contained on this application form and the required
documents attoched hereto are to the best of my four) knowledge true and accurate, | {we) also agree to
reimburse the Cascade Charter Township for all costs, Including consultant costs, to review this request in
a-timely manner. | {we) understand that these costs may also include adminlstmtive reviews which may
occur after the Township hos taken action on my {our) request.

l{m} the undersigned aivo acknowledge that the proposed project does:not vblau.anyknnwn
property restrictions {i.e, plot restrictions, deed restrictions, covenonts, eic.).

Appllcant Prlnt orType Nam =

(& L Jet Loy

. Applicant’s Signature & Date

PLEASE ATTACH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS NOTED IN THE I;ROCESS REVIEW SHEET ~ THANK YOU

Rev, 7/23/14
Bullding Bulidings & Groundls Clark Fha Monager Planning Treasurer
949-37465 682-4836 045-1508 949-1320 949-1500 949-0224 049-6944

www.cascodehv,com



5121 and 5161 28" Street SE, Cascade Township

Subject property is a non conforming structure on a non-conforming parcel located n
the ES zoning district. Applicant is requesting approval for use of the property in
accordance with Section 22.05 of the zoning ordinance. Variances requested:

Required Existing Proposed
Minimum Lot 300 156’ west parcel 156’ west parcel
Width 80’ east parcel 80’ east parcel
Minimum Lot 1AC .9 west parcel .9 west parcel
Area .15 east parcel .15 east parcel
Building Side Yard 25’ 9.9 9.9’
Setback — West
Building Rear 50 48.8' 48.8' at west
Yard Setback 49.5’ on addition

Note: Buffer yard per section 20.04 does not apply due to building addition being only
13%. Property does not meet buffer yard requirement on any one of the four sides.

Pole Sign — applicant requests permission to replace the existing sign and reader board
area with a new cabinet of same square footage to be installed on the existing pole at
the existing location.

Building will be completely remodeled and leased to a 3,500 sq ft Grand Coney
Restaurant and a 3,280 sq ft quick service pizza restaurant.



September 16, 2015
Facsimile letter — 222-5206
Attn: Karen
Display Advertising
The Grand Rapids Press
Press Plaza
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Dear Karen:

Please publish the enclosed Notice of Public Hearing in The Grand Rapids Press —

on;
Thursday September 24, 2015
This display ad is attached as a Microsoft Word document.
Please furnish my office with an affidavit of publication. Thank you for your
cooperation and attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate

to give me a call at 949-0224.

Sincerely,

Steve Peterson
Planning Director

Attachment






Variance Application Narrative

5121 and 5161 28" Street SE, Cascade Township

Subject property is a non-conforming structure on a non-conforming parcel that
operates along with a separate non-conforming parcel. Both are located in the ES
zoning district. Applicant is requesting the following approvals:

1) Signage —Applicant requests approval to keep pole sign in existing location, and
replace the existing sign cabinet which measures approximately 90 sq ft with a
new one measuring not more than 85 square feet. Ordinance would allow only
62 sq ft of signage on this site. The existing sign setback is approximately 3’ and
is consistent with adjoining properties. 25’ is required.

Applicant believes this change will be more attractive and it will be closer to
meeting the ordinance requirements.

2) Change in Use of Nonconforming Property —Applicant requests approval to
modify the building structure and site for operation of two restaurants which are
detailed below.

e Existing Conditions - The parcels do not have adequate frontage or
acreage to meet the requirements of the ordinance. The current
improvements do not meet setbacks or bufferyard requirements.

¢ Building and Site Changes — The building will be completely remodeled,
with a new facade design as shown in attached elevations. Numerous
improvements will be made to the parking layout including shifting it
north resulting in an increase of the front bufferyard from 0’ to 13’.
Current rear building setback is 48.8’ , where 50’ is required. Applicantis
proposing a building addition of 790 sq ft at the NE corner of the building.
The proposed building corner will be set back 49.5’ from the north
property boundary.

e Landscaping —landscaping wiil be added, designed to meet the ordinance
where possible or the intent of the ordinance where not possible. The
guantities proposed far exceed existing conditions.

e Grand Coney — the eastern portion of the building will be occupied by
Grand Coney restaurant. This would be the fourth Grand Rapids area
location for this locally based chain. They would occupy approximately



3,500 sq ft and feature 130 seats. The concept is a classic diner-style
menu and may be open 24 hours just as many similar businesses are.
Their sales are spread throughout the day with peak being breakfast
hours.

e Pizza Restaurant — the remainder of the space is proposed as a quick
service national brand pizza restaurant. This suite would be 3,280 sq ft
and feature 110 seats. The pizza restaurant peak hours would be lunch
hour with a strong dinner sales period as well.

e Parking — with the building occupied by two restaurants, the parking
requirement is 10 spaces /1,000 sq ft or 68 spaces. The site plan provides
74 spaces. In addition to the 74 spaces, a parking easement exists with
McDonald’s which allows employees at this site to park on the McDonald’s
site. The applicant believes the parking is adequate to serve these uses.

3) Change in Use of Nonconforming Property — Applicant requests approval to use
the property modified as proposed above for any use permitted in the ES district,
with the exception of restaurants, without future approval of the ZBA.

The reason for this request is that changing this building to a multi-tenant facility
creates a cumbersome situation where we could find ourselves coming to the
ZBA on a regular basis simply to seek approval of replacing a restaurant with a
retail use, or changing from one retail use to another. The site exceeds the
requirement for every parking category except fast food restaurants, and
provides more than double the amount required for general retail.



120"(10")

98"( 8]2")

17

1207 10’)

50" ( 412")

27'9"

129"(10'9")

96”( 81 )

17




GENERAL NOTES:

‘t Property Description (es fumishad from Comnmirmact Number 67402
MMMHMMWMMHGHWHMTMW&WMH
o Wishiggin, b desortad as ollows;
TOFbL
PARCEL 1

Tiu part of the Soutinwest % of Section 7 Town8 North, Rérigt 10 ties?, Townahip of Cascady. Kemk County,
ry s w'wmdlmmmmhﬂﬂmmhmmhmu
PAVEMENT —\ {,]

NOTE : & = Swwat), thence Scuth 0 dagraes 04 minules Wasl 7537 leel thence Seith 01 degree 13 mimmex 30 saconds
PROMEE CONTRAL JOINTS v “‘ahs?&gé Eset 240,18 Feat 0 Hia Fisow of Beginning

EVERY 10" AND EXPANGKN

JOHTS EVERY 5G° (TYP) L Tex Lun Ho, 41-16-07-378-048

R—,

41— - TF—3T Bl
DASGADE ECONGHY HOTEL INC

|
[
i
|
|
|
)
|
)
i
\

Z.
T

Norm Bu degrees 20 (HEs Al seconcs East 1700 leot (pasolel wilh the North right of wey Ine of 26th

[EABEMENT PARCEL
Togetter with a rnind Liher 2977,
STRAIGHT CURB ‘page 175, 55 emerded by inaliumant racoidad in Lbcr 3471, page 1458, Kent Caumy Recorda.

i weioant

o i

PARCELZ
mmuupsunm Lnf Bection 7. Town F North, Range 10 West, Towaship of Cawcade, Kant County,
a3 Baginmahg 213 priw which -mumammnmmm ]
memmmmanmmmwuhﬂ-&-Mnuwuuh
18 Bouwst % hanra North 01 dagr-m 43 Munwea J0 Beconds Wesl 770 inel, fhenca North B0 degress 20
5 raemuker 30 sacond St BO O feet iparaliel »h i Morth nghof ciee haid of Z8th Streed). Shanca South 01
dugrea 13 mintiks 30 ao0nds Eae 77.0 1807 henca South O r:sprass 20 minutes 30 seconds WA 6.0 frrt

%0 Piace of Begrmu
|ft‘—l b TaxlemHo 4,-B-07-378-015
J1= — ESSEMENT PARCEL 1

,b\ Tagiiher ¥ith 2 non-a.cush & sxsemen: a5 cotits, fimted wnd delined iy Agreame raconded in Libar 2177
] - 3,500 P9l CONC pee 170 Kot Courly Ruceods.
l ES

I3

(=180

MLOORALD'S - OR

~
<

WHENT LORF

111207~ 75928

DRURY DEVEL
&

-

E4SEMENT PARCEL 2

18" HEAD CURB DETAL 18" HEAD CURS OETALL e et b 1T v4es oot 47 pocn 11 e st 1T
{PITCHED IN) (PITCHED OUT) SDMeTAOAITE" ", Kent Courty Rhsord,
(HATCHED) ETENENT

PAALEL 3
Togedher wah 21 non-s. Thisve sasenmt ag erbre iroted ond defined m Reciprocal Easement Agutment
Tesonded m Liber 3621, pags 10685 Karx Counly Secanda

SHUTI0E  77.00"

I. ZONING:
Currant Zaning: = ES ~ Exrexswoy Service
E&FKB'!{!;\U o Site orec fexcluding r/w): ~ 129 Atres (Total of both parcels)

3. PESTAURANT SITE DATA:

Bulding Setbacks: ES
fronl Yord: ~ 100"
Sldn Ynn‘ - 25
s Bulldln Halght, ~ fg ‘(4 storisn)
E. g Halght.
| = Vaoroncs Requeed
| H |ﬁ"roﬁ' S UOCo

BUILD'NG #5 !

a_ A &

Froposed Parking Dato:

Mintmum Dimersions por nrdlnnma.
e i m‘“ -
o0 oF A ST e Wath = 4
Yotol "Spoca Aaa: - 162 sf

Reuired Parking Specst
Redivurcit  ~ 10 spaese, 1000 af

3500 7 Total Requirey Spaces £.7Bv 8f = 64 spocas
Total Propesad Scocemt 74 spuew

Green «:90 within parking
74 spoces %X 30 =g fi. = 2,220 of

Propesed = 2270 af
LOGATE CONTROL JOINTS_ AND
1) EXPANSION JOINTS AS PER COMPALTEL Enalmg ste. 04 oo perndica. 110 A¢ mmparvioun
o ARCEFTEGTURS:. PLANS SUIGRADE ?‘u'ﬂpn.ﬂﬁ A Oy o psrvcus. 110 du Mmperaous
- EN

J’!:JE 6" CONGRETE DETAIL 4 Lighting ahall ba in goeoriancs with Soscodn Townshin reguiremants.

[t VY O % Londscaping sholl ba In with (ascode Tawnshlp requirements,

gt

rL & Zia mignuge sholl ba appraverd by Tassode ‘iownshe {permil requirsd)

3 r Pmm sreqe cumicn -ure end griter &l dreeways cnd porkig shall

& D'. e pave with bRuminoes paing

B il 8 Fropued uiirme sha! De eonainieted underground :n ocoordonce with Jll lseal
e ,_i% ane BGie fegiWma  Waier and sawer *oaGioas shall be bult par City of
‘?‘; '-'t'!.’ 1-1 72" CF MDOT 2BA OR 134 TOT Gresd Rapids spprovnls ond speuhaoiune
ah 1=i/2" OF MDOT 3C OR 13A BASE 3 Propodes dewnapsut -dmeum syaiam i be coordinated with architectural plana
[ &" OF WDDT 22A GRAVEL and connectes mic sterm sewer .
1 0. Construction to be In accordance with current Cuscade Township construction stondard
[_,q 127 JAND SUBBASE, CLASS Il S 11, Storm woter management i te be reviewss by Kent County Draln Commisslon and
T 1 vaoscade Tewiship. Al ate aiorn water Is to be collected ond outlet to the
4 ! Patteraon Ceunty Drom System.
PO PIE
8 STANDARD PAVING CROSS SECTION \

112" OF WOOT JBA OR 134 TOP
UF MDOT 34 OR 13A BASE

2°
8" UF MDOT 22+ TRAVEL
12" SAND SUBU-SE

6. 1t BURTOM ST sc B
HEAYY DUTY PAVING CROSS SECTION
(NORTHERLY DRIVE ACCESS) i ! .
[ e e I \ -
) 3
i & .
M ;c - W 20 ¥ - \\
P 4 » .:. ¥ T i \C\"
- SCALE: 1" = 20 ] E LEL L8
L LEGEND = LOCATION MAP
o = |ROM STAKE FOUND
s 2 Oy IR:I'IUITE:":E SET SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
e @ =M .
T - I T = UTIUTY POLE & GUY WRE ROR %IﬁpHOwLEPAgPSERﬂES R L ]
i —— = SIGN ol
¥ . - TéN, RIO%W A
s c/L zﬂﬂ‘ ST':E.E..-QF-\MY} o IN, PART GF THE SW /4, SECTION T, T6N, 210W,
o L«mﬁeu wlDTH"FUBLiU = sz\rf o GASCADE TOWNSHIP, KENT COUNTY, MICHIGAN
y | = d
¥ 4 PESIT
0 = wawoE eao:gl englneeﬂn% Inc.
'A = BURIED 3AS LINE MARKER il
4 = POST iNDICATOR VALVE _ Mm;;‘g_;‘;'ﬂ'ﬂ-'-‘m,:ﬂ,m,
& = MONITORING WELL s s relengiresiing.com
EENEE— 1. T Y S BRANY B, o PE NG 1SIEOE
— e = OVERHEAD W ~BFRCVED BY: TS
BES DATE: LTS BT 3 oK 4




STAFF REPORT

STAFF REPORT: Case #15-3274
REPORT DATE: September 29, 2015
PREPARED FOR: Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
MEETING DATE: October 13, 2015
PREPARED BY: Steve Peterson, Planning Director
APPLICANT:
Richard Osborn

7349 Kilmer Dr
Grand Rapids MI 49512

STATUS
OF APPLICANT: Property Owner

REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant is requesting a variance to construct an
addition to the house that does not meet the minimum 10
foot sideyard setbacks.

EXISTING ZONING OF
SUBJECT PARCEL(S): R1

GENERAL LOCATION: East side of Kilmer.

PARCEL SIZE: Approximately 1.4 acres.
EXISTING LAND USE

ON THE PROPERTY: Residential

ADJACENT AREA

LAND USES: Residential

ZONING ON

ADJOINING PARCELS: R1

STAFF COMMENTS

1. The applicant is requesting a variance of Section 18.05 of the Zoning Ordinance. This
section requires homes to have a minimum setback of 10 feet on the sides with the total
of both sides being not less than 25 feet.

ZBA Staff Report
15-
Page 1



2. The applicant currently has a setback of 4’1" on the South side of the home at its closest
point. The setback on the north side is in excess of 80 feet. As itis, the current house
is legal nonconforming because it does not meet current setback requirements.

3. The applicant is asking to be allowed to remove the existing garage and build a slightly
larger garage at the current setback. The addition would be further away from the
property line due to the home not being parallel to the property line.

4. Our records indicate the home was built in 1961 and that the minimum sideyard setback
was 10 feet.

5. After the non-conforming situation is removed the expectation is that it would be built to
the conforming setback which would be 10 feet.

6. If denied the owners could build an attached garage that would only be 16 feet wide.
This would not be able to accommodate a two stall garage.

7. In reviewing other permits in the neighborhood I did find a couple of homes that have
similar non-conforming sideyard setbacks. Without having survey work done on all of
the other properties I would suspect that others would as well.

8. We did recently approve a variance on Kilmer for a reduced sideyard of 9 feet at 7385
Kilmer. We have also granted a couple of other variances for sideyards in the past
couple of years. The common denominator seems to be the fact that they were already
non-conforming and/or that the encroachment was very minimal.

Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a variance, it must be assured that the request
meets all of the findings of fact listed in the table below:

Findings of Fact Comment
That there are exceptional or The unique circumstance is the fact they are
extraordinary conditions or circumstances|not increasing the current setback and they
that are inherent to the property in simply want to have a two stall garage as

question and that do not apply generally |they always had
to the other nearby properties in the
same zoning district.

That the exceptional or extraordinary The situation was created when the home
conditions or circumstances are not the |was built.

result of actions of the applicant taken
subsequent to the adoption of this
Ordinance (any action taken by an
applicant pursuant to lawfully adopted
regulations preceding this Ordinance will
not be considered self-created)

That such variance is the minimum They are not coming any closer to the
variance that will make possible the property line that what exists today.
reasonable use of the land, building, or

ZBA Staff Report
15-
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structure,

That the granting of the variance will not |It appears from reviewing other property that

be injurious to the neighborhood or the reduced sideyard setbacks may be more
otherwise detrimental to the public common in the neighborhood.

welfare.

That the condition or situation of the We have had only a few sideyard variance
specific piece of property, or the requests in the past. Non others exactly like

intended use of the property, for which |this. This is not a recurrent situation.
the variance is sought is not of so
general or recurrent nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend
the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall This appears to be a legitimate variance
further find that the reasons set forth in |request since it is the minimum variance
application justify the granting of the necessary to have a two stall garage.
variance, and that it is the minimum
variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommends Approval of the variance.

Attachments: Application
Site Plan
Minutes from previous cases

ZBA Staff Report
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MINUTES
Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, March 10, 2009
7:00 p.m.

ARTICLE 1. Chairwoman Wilson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Members Present: Casey, Trustee Goldberg, James, McDonald
Members Absent: 1 Alternate Neal (excused).
Others Present: Planning Director Peterson, Recording Secretary
Hern, and Members of the Public.

ARTICLE 2. Pledge of Allegiance

ARTICLE 3. Chairwoman Wilson requested a motion for approval of the
February 10, 2009 Agenda.

Motion was made by Member James and supported by
Member Casey to approve the Agenda as presented. Motion
carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 4. Chairwoman Wilson requested a motion for approval or
corrections of the February 10, 2009 Meeting Minutes.

Motion was made by Trustee Goldberg and supported by
Member Casey to approve the February 10, 2009 Minutes as
presented. Motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 5. Case # 09-2963: Nick Keeler
(PUBLIC HEARING)
Property Address: 7385 Kilmer SE
Requested Action: The Applicants are requesting a Variance in
order to construct an addition to the north side of the home that is
closer to the side setback than permitted.

Planning Director Peterson referred to the property’s site plan and
noted that the Ordinance requires homes to have a minimum
setback of 10-feet on the sides with the total of both side being not
less than 25-feet. The Applicant currently has a setback of 9-feet
8-inches on the North side of the home and 9-feet on the south
side. As it is, the current house is legal nonconforming because it
does not meet the Township’s current setback requirements.

The Applicant is seeking to put two (2) additions on the north side
of the home. The additions would maintain the current setback
along the north side of the home. The additions require a Variance
since they would not comply with the minimum 10-foot setback or
the total of 25-foot setbacks.

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes of March 10, 2009 — Page 1



The Township’s records indicate the home was built in 1964 and
that the minimum side yard setback was 10-feet. At the time, the
Township did not require the two (2) sides to total 25-fect.

As a nonconforming situation, the additions are required to be
placed on the home meeting the current Township requirements.

Staff has reviewed other permits in the neighborhood and found a
couple of homes that have similar nonconforming side yard
setbacks. Without having survey work done on all of the other
properties, Staff suspects the others would also be nonconforming
as well.

Staff also reviewed the history of the ZBA (Zoning Board of
Appeals) cases through 2000 and the Township has had three (3)
similar cases for the side yard setbacks. Two (2) were denied and
one (1) was approved. The case that was approved was because
they still meet the minimum of 10-foot setbacks and the area it was
coming closer to was property owned by Cascade Township, the
access property to the Cascade Dam. The cases that were denied
were coming closer to the side yard setback. In one (1) case the
request was for a 3-foot side yard setback and had a 13-foot side
yard setback on the other side. The other case they were coming as
close as 1.6-feet to the property line.

Staff has included the minutes from these cases for the Board’s
review within their packets.

Planning Director Peterson noted the unique circumstance is the
fact the Applicant is not increasing the current setback and
separately the setback is only off by 4-inches. Collectively,
because the home’s other setback is also nonconforming, they
require a greater Variance.

The situation was created when the home was built and the
Applicant is not coming any closer to the property line than what
already exists today.

It also appears from reviewing other properties, that the reduced
side yard setbacks may be more common in this neighborhood.

The Township has only had a few side yard variance requests in
the past eight (8) years. None others are exactly like this and this
is not a re-current situation.

Staff recommends approval of the Variance,

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes of Marcl- 10, 2009 — Page 2



Member Casey inquired about the shed that is next door to the
property and if the shed is located on the property line. Planning
Director Peterson said he is not sure of the shed’s location.

Trustee Goldberg asked if the Public Hearing notices were
distributed and Planning Director Peterson said yes, to homes
within 300-feet of the property, twenty-five notices were sent in
total.

Applicant Nick Keeler said the reason for the addition is to add a
master bedroom suite to the house and move the third bedroom
upstairs and out of the home’s basement.

He wants the addition to blend in with the neighborhood and the
house. He has put time and thought into the project and does not
want the addition to look like an addition and are improving the
house.

Member McDonald asked the Applicant if he has spoken to his
neighbors regarding their plans. Applicant Keeler said they have
spoken to their neighbors. The neighbors to the south said they
have appreciated the Keelers’ upkeep of the yard and the home and
do not have any issues with the addition. The neighbors to the
north also did not have any issues with the addition and have
reviewed the plans.

Member McDonald asked the Applicant how long they have lived
in the home and the Applicant said five (5) years.

Trustee Goldberg referred to Member Casey’s comment regarding
the shed that is near the property line and Applicant Keeler said
that is his neighbor’s shed and was there when his neighbor’s
purchased their house. It is utilized for his neighbor’s pool it is not
their shed.

Member Casey asked how close the new addition would come to
the shed and Applicant Keeler said 9-feet, 8-inches.

Member Casey asked Applicant Keeler if they would have to
remove the trees in the front corner of the lot for the addition and
the Applicant said they are leaving the trees.

Member Casey asked if the new addition would be masonry and
Applicant Keeler said the foundation would be, they are not sure
what the front facade would be since they are doing the work

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes of March 10, 2009 — Page 3



ARTICLE 6.

themselves. They do plan to have some stonework on the front but
are not sure how much at this time.

Chairwoman Wilson requested a motion to open the Public
Hearing.

Motion was made by Member Casey and supported by
Member McDonald to open the Public Hearing. Motion
carried unanimously.

StafT reported no letters or phone calls were received regarding the
case and no members of the public wished to address the Board.

Motion was made by Member McDonald and supported by
Member Casey to close the Public Hearing. Motion carried
unanimously.

Member McDonald believes the Applicant’s request is a
reasonable one and Staff did a thorough job at past cases regarding
side yard setbacks and the neighborhood of this home. This house
was grandfathered into the Township Ordinances and the
Applicant is not encroaching the setbacks any further and is legally
nonconforming. Member McDonald supports Staff's
recommendation for approval of the Variance,

Trustee Goldberg agrees with Member McDonald’s comments.
He believes the property owner is doing everything possible to
make improvements to the property and to blend the addition in
with the rest of the house.

Chairwoman Wilson also agrees with the other members of the
board regarding the case. She noted that by allowing the Variance,
the Township is not adding to the nonconformity of the property, it
is already there. The property owner has not created this situation,
the house was built prior to the Township’s Ordinances for side
yards and she supports Staff’s recommendation.

1) Motion was made by Member McDonald and supported by
Member James to approve the Applicant’s request for a
Variance in order to construct an addition to the north side
of the home, located at 7385 Kilmer SE, that is closer to the
side setback than permitted; the motion was supported by
Member James. The motion carried unanimously.

Any Other Business
Chairwoman Wilson opened the meeting for any other business.
There was no other business.

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals

Minutes of March 10, 2009 — Page 4



ARTICLE 7. Adjournment
Motion was made by Trustee Goldberg and supported by
Member Casey to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously and
the meeting was adjourned at 7:31 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Mel Casey, Vice-Chairman/Secretary

Lisa Hem, Recording Secretary

Cascade Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes of March 10, 2009 — Page 5



ARTICLE 1.

ARTICLE 2.

ARTICLE 3.

ARTICLE 4,

ARTICLE 5.

ARTICLE 6.

MINUTES
Cascade Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, March 12, 2013
7:00 P.M.

Chairman Tom McDonald called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.
Members Present: Casey, Goldberg, Hammond, James, McDonald
Members Absent: None

Others Present: Planning Director Steve Peterson

Chairman McDonald ied the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

Approve the Agenda

Motion was made by Member Casey and supported by Member Hammond.
Approve the Minutes of the January 8, 2013 Meeting.

Motion was made by Member Goldberg to approve the Minutes as presented.
Support by Member Casey. Motion carried.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.
No visitors present wished to speak about non-agenda items.

Case #13-3121 Steven Watt

(Public Hearing)

Property Address: 3412 Goodwood Dr SE

Requested Action: The applicant is requesting a Variance of Section 18.05 of the Zoning
Ordinance which requires homes to have a minimum setback of 10 feet on the sides,
with the total of both sides being not less than 25 feet. The applicant is requesting this
in order to construct an addition to the front and rear of the home that is closer to the
side setback than permitted.

Planning Director Peterson introduced the case. He stated that the applicant currently
has a setback of 6 feet on one side and 9 feet on the other side. The current house is
legal nonconforming because it does not meet current setback requirements.

The applicant is asking to put two additions on the home. The additions will maintain
the wall line of the home. One of the setbacks will increase slightly because the house
does not sit parallel to the property line on the north side. These additions will require a
variance because they will not comply with the minimum 10 foot setback or the total 25
foot setbacks. Our records indicate the home was built in 1931.

Upon reviewing the aerial photography of the area, it appears that other homes in the
neighborhood have similar non-conforming sideyard setbacks. Going back through the
ZBA cases through 2000, we have had four similar cases, two denied and two approved,

Cascade Charter Township, Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes - March 12, 2013 Page 1



ARTICLE 7.
ARTICLE 8.

The cases that were approved appear to be more similar than the cases that were
denied. In those two cases that were approved, they were allowed to maintain the
existing setback. The two denied cases were coming closer to the sideyard setback.

Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grand a variance, it must be assured that the
request meets all of the findings of fact.

Chairman McDonald invited owner, Steven Watt to come forward to address his
request. Mr, Watt mentioned that he had more construction type plans available if
needed. He agreed with what Peterson presented, only correcting the directions of the
property, and location of the garage. Mr. Watt stated that he thinks he is the only
house in the Goodwood neighborhood that hasn't remodeled in some way. The prior
owners had been there a long time and Mr. Watt and his family have been there for
seven years, and have outgrown the house. Mr. Watt presented the drawing for the
Board. He stated that the lot is hilly, and siants towards the river, so there shouldn’t be
any issue with the dam or flooding.

Mr. Watt does not plan to do any landscaping, other than removing some trees. He
plans to cut his circular drive in half, causing him to have to cut off the maple tree in the
center of the driveway. One large pine tree to the side will also be removed. His
neighbor on that side uses that area for parking.

Mr. Watt discussed his plans with his neighbors and they are all in support.

Chairman McDonald made a Motion to open Public Hearing. Support by Member
Goldberg. Motion carried.

No one from the public spoke to this project.

Member Casey made a Motion to close the Public Hearing. Support by Member
Goldberg. Motion carried

Planning Director Peterson did indicate that he received two comments, one from a
neighbor concerned about construction traffic and the other from Janine Kling who
manages the Cascade Dam. Janine was concerned that the additions not extend beyond
the 668 elevation. Peterson showed an aerial photo indicating contour line 668 and that
it is a significant distance away from the home.

Member Goldberg made a Motion to approve the Variance. Support by Member
James. Motion carried unanimously.

Any other business

Adjournment

Motion was made by Member Hammond to adjourn. Support by Member James.
Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 7:12 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Mel Casey, Secretary
Kelli Hults, Planning Administrative Assistant

Cascade Charter Township, Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes - March 12, 2013 Page 2



ARTICLE 1.

ARTICLE 2.

ARTICLE 3.

ARTICLE 4.

ARTICLE 5.

ARTICLE 6.
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Cascade Charte Twnship, Zoning Board of Appeal inutes -June 1

ZONING MINUTES
Cascade Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, June 10, 2014
7:00 P.M.

Cascade Library Wisner Center
2870 Jackson Avenue SE

Chairman Casey called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.
Members Present: Casey, Hammond, McDonald, Neal
Members Absent: Cousins

Others Present: Planning Director Steve Peterson

Chairman Casey led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.
Approve the Agenda

Motion was made to approve the Agenda by Member McDonald. Support by Member
Hammond. Motion carried 4-0.

Approve the Minutes of the May 13, 2014 Meeting.

Motion was made by Member McDonald to approve the Minutes as presented.
Support by Member Hammond. Motion carried 4-0.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.

No visitors present wished to speak on non-agenda items.

Case # 14-3186 Ron Goodvke
(Public Hearing)

Property Address: 1945 Forest Shores
Requested Action: The applicant is requesting a variance to construct an addition to the
side of the house within 10 feet of the property line.

Planner Peterson introduced the case. The survey drawing shows the addition is 18
feet by 12 feet. The minimum setback is 10 feet. The existing house is well within the
setback requirements. The house is not parallel with the property lines so the addition
cuts through the setback. This leaves a 9 foot setback in the front and a little less than a
7 foot setback in the rear. They have more than the 15 feet on the other side. This fits
our requirement of a total 25 foot setback with no side being less than 10 feet. They are
requesting a variance for this addition that cuts through 1 foot of the setback in front
and 3 feet in the back. Mr. Goodyke did meet with the neighbor to purchase 4 feet of
property but the neighbor did not wish to sell. The neighbor is in full support of granting
the variance. In my judgment it is such a small amount that is being requested, and as
the neighbor is unwilling to seil, that Board approve the variance for the 1 foot and 3
foot variances for the addition.
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Article 7.

Article 8.

Article 9.

Member Hammond stated that there appeared to be significant distance between the
property owners. Planner Peterson stated that it is a platted subdivisions and we do not
allow platted lots to be split. There is not a chance of a house being built there in the
future. The addition will fit into the landscape of the neighborhood and the size of the
addition is in line with the other garages in the neighborhood and is not out of
character.

Chairman Casey asked the Applicant to step forward with comments.

Ron Goodyke, 1945 Forest Shores came forward as the Applicant. He stated that he is
on good terms with his neighbor and his neighbor approves of the variance.

Member McDonald made moticn to open the meeting to Public Hearing. Support by
Member Hammond. Motion passed 4-0.

No one wished to speak at the Public Hearing.

Member McDonald made a motion to close the Public Hearing. Support by
Member Hammond. Motion passed 4-0.

Public Hearing is closed.

Motion by Member McDonald to approve the variance to construct an addition to the
side of the house at 1945 Forest Shores per staff's documentation. Support by
Member Hammond. Meotion passed 4-0.

Election of Officers

Motion by Member McDonald to table the election of officers until all Members are
present. Support my Member McDonald. Motion passed 4-0.

Any other business

Adjournment

Motion made by Member Hammond to adjourn. Support by
Hammond. Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 7:10 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Mel Casey, Secretary
Ann Seykora/Debra Groendyk
Planning Administrative Assistant

T
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CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

2865 Thornhills SE Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546-7140

PLANNING & ZONING APPLICATION

APPLICANT:  Name: EZ{M ) Loecdts @M

Address: Zﬁf‘f é:rz MEL S‘l" S& ‘
City & Zip Code gé@g é?gﬁ#ﬁ mT ’7/45—/@2—

Telephone:

Aot tom

Email Address:

OWNER: * {If different from Applicant)
Name;

Address:

City & Zip Code:

Telephone:

Email Address:

NATURE OF THE REQUEST: (Please check the appropriate box or boxes)

o Administrative Appeal o Administrative Site Plan Review
O Deferred Parking 0 P.U.D. — Rezoning *
O P.UD. — Site Condominium * i Rezoning
o Site Plan Review * fu] Sign Variance
o Specia! Use Permit o Subdivision Plat Review *
bl Zoning Variance o Other; .

* Requires an initial submission of 5 copies of the completed site plan

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR REQUEST:**

19/4/) /5 repkice 7%6 Tio Stafl garaqe Grith o pnews Ffroa Stall

[V
P crage (oill be 6 C/a)je e e /IHC.-
Z“m e The riec \/ ‘ZseAttachments if Necessary) % fo e Prope )-'7

hay the Or j"““" j“’“j -SEE OTHER SIDE-

Assessing Building Bulldings & G uunds Clerk Fire Manager Planning Treasurer
949-6176 949-3765 682-4836 949-1508 949-1320 949-1500 049-0224 949-6944

wnin meerseloh. s mmen



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY**:

411934302014 Lors Fel0- —Qmmalnp/e '/G//e\,:

Plat Solit_on 04[2 2004 Cropm  H-19-3% 302 oyl 19~

Rt - ZI-003

{**Use Attachments if Necessary)

PERMANENT PARCEL (TAX) NUMBER: 41-19- J</ - 200 -0/ ‘/

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: "1 349G I, Imer Otreet SE;_G_M&M_(%Z Y572 —

\ - G678
PRESENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: _K 25/ de/ 111/

NAME(S) & ADDRESS{ES)} OF ALL OTHER PERSONS, CORPORATIONS, OR FIRMS HAVING A LEGAL OR
EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:
Name(s) Address{es)

SIGNATURES

1 {we) the undersigned certify that the information contained on this application form and the required
documents attached hereto are to the best of my {our) knowledge true and accurate, | {we} also agree to
reimburse the Cascade Charter Township for all costs, including consuftant costs, to review this request in
a timely manner. | {(we) understand that these costs may also include administrative reviews which may
occur after the Township has taken action on my (our) request.

! {we) the undersigned also acknowledge that the proposed project does not violate any known
property restrictions {l.e. plat restrictions, deed restrictions, covenants, etc.)

_Kicuges ; ) EO)stnes) Logerra F. CBbepn
Owner — Print or Type Name Applieant~ Print or Type Name
hplicant) Cronel

- i s Qf?g;z&\ 7 v G205

Owner's ure & Date 1 ppl\'cant's Signature & Date
{*If different from Applicant)

PLEASE ATTACH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS NOTED IN THE ﬁROCESS REVIEW SHEET - THANK YOU

Rev. 7/24/14

Assessing Building Buildings & Grounds Clerk Fire Manager Planning Treasurer
49-6176 949-3765 682-4836 949-1508 949-1320 249-1500 949-0224 949-6944

VhoAw.Cascodetip.com



7349 Kilmer Street SE
Grand Rapids, Ml 49512
September 19, 2015

Cascade Charter Township
2865 Thornhills SE
Grand Rapids, M| 48546-7140

ATTENTION: Planning and Zoning Committee
RE: RESIDENTIAL ZONING VARIANCE FOR 7349 KILMER STREET SE

The purpose of this letter is to request a zoning variance to rebuild an existing two-car garage at
our residence, 7349 Kilmer Street SE in Grand Rapids, Michigan. The home had a two car
attached garage which needed to be rebuilt due to severe foundation damage. The garage had
a variance to the 10 foot setback and we are requesting the same variance for the new
structure. The garage will be no closer to the property line than the original structure.

Attached for the Committee’s review are letters from adjacent neighbors and neighbors within
close proximity on Kilmer Sfreet stating their consent for the variance along with the required
paperwork as directed by the Township Office.

If you require additional information, you may contact us at 616-299-1117 or 616-803-1066.

Sincerely,

/

sborn and Loretta F. Osborn

Enclosures: Planning & Zoning Application, Letters of Support



September 20, 2015

Cascade Charter Township
2865 Thornhills, SE
Grand Rapids, Ml 48546-7140

ATTENTION: Planning and Zoning Committee
RE: RESIDENTIAL ZONING VARIANCE FOR 7349 KILMER STREET SE

This letter is in support of the zoning variance requested by Richard and Loretta Osborn to rebuild an
existing two-car garage at their residence at 7349 Kilmer Street SE in Grand Rapids, Michigan. We are
the neighbors adjacent to or within close proximity to the Osborn's home and understand the requested
variance allows for a two car attached garage to be rebuilt on the same property and location as the
original garage. Our signatures below indicate our support of the request and ask that the Cascade
Township grant a variance to Ric and Loretta Osborn to rebuild their two car garage which will enhance
their property and uphold the property values of the neighborhood.

Sincerely,

' /
o A, WML/WW@
isa Mclntyre” 7vL/ Mark Andrakowicz

7357 Kilmer Street, SE 7365 Kilmer Street, SE
Grand Rapids, Ml 49512 Grand Rapids, Ml 49512

Dawn Swider Meliss Beimers

7335 Kilmer Street, SE 7335 Kilmer Street, SE

Grand Rapids, Ml 49512 Grand Rapids, Ml 49512
%f,-‘fﬁ" A @‘SL‘J

Darwin and Janet Glassford Anson and Loretta Gray

7342 Kilmer Street, SE 7320 Kilmer Street, SE

Grand Rapids, Ml 49512 Gran’d Rapids, MI 49512 )
e Hooapord KT Phe



N Eoo LARRE L 22!._,1u . 37h“-‘lu
Site Plan

Address: 7349 KL m &R
Contact nameinumber: vy  BRdc e 893 3¢9 7
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**Please note existing building locations and distances from lot lines
for any addltions or decks.

**For swimming pools - include the required barrier location






